

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 15, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan

RESOLUTION NO. 312-2021

DECLARING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 01, S-2021 OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BANI, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING TIME FOR THE PAYMENT OF BUSINESS TAXES, FEES OR CHARGES FOR CY 2021 UNTIL MAY 31, 2021 WITHOUT INCURRING ANY PENALTY OR SURCHARGE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BANI, PANGASINAN" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Bani, Pangasinan submitted its Municipal Ordinance No. 01, Series of 2021 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said municipal ordinance and found out that the same was enacted pursuant to Sections 129 of RA 7160 and RA No. 11469, otherwise known as "Bayanihan to Heal as One Act";

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject municipal ordinance in order;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan, duly seconded, it was –



2F Capitol Bldg., Lingayen, Pangasinan 2401 e-mail address: pbsecpang@yahoo.com / <u>sp_committeedivision@yahoo.com</u>





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 312-2021 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Municipal Ordinance No. 01, S-2021 of the Sangguniang Bayan of **Bani**, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance extending time for the payment of business taxes, fees or charges for CY 2021 until May 31, 2021 without incurring any penalty or surcharge in the Municipality of Bani, Pangasinan" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Bayan to enact;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Bani, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

DG. LAMBINO MARK Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

